Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

MEMORANDUM FOR COLONEL HARTLEY, DIRECTOR, PROGRAM D

SUBJECT: Initial Program Approvels, FY 1969

Initial approvals for pro year 1969 for Tagboard, Senior Year,
and Specialized Depot Support/Fusl Cil and Gasoline Support for satellite
programs are furnished in the attachments. These reflect my determinetions
at this time, and are subjeet to reconsideration throughout the fiscel year.

The initiel program approvals are on a gross obligetion basis. To the
extent that unobligated balances exist as of 30 June 1968, the NRC Comptroller
will condoet an svaluation with your personnel, to ascerialn appropriste
amounts which can be logically spplied sgainst the program year 1969 gross
approvals,

Also sttached are copies of the initial aspprovals to CIL for U-2R
Procursement and Idealist/Senior Year Common, in view of your direct interests,

ALEXANDER H. FLAX
Mrector

sttachments

L0

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

TAGBOCARD Initisl Approvels, FY 1969 (Thousand Dollars)

The FY 1969 initial approval ig based on continuation of flight test
as appropriate, to be followed by launches at the rate of 1 per quarter,
operating from Area 51 untll Beale construction is completed, then
moving to Beale by an objective date of not later than November 1968,

In the event this objective date is deemed unmttainable as events develop,
referral tc the DNRO for deecision will be reguired, No provision for

overseas deployment is Included in these initial approvals,

S :
Replenishment Spares and AGE
Overhaul, Repalr and Engineering:
Cverhaul end Hepalr
Modification Kits
Engineering
Follow=on Flight Test
Sub=total
Field Service Support:
Operational Crews
Field Service
Base Support
Sub-total
Miscellaneous Support:
Burbank Support

Drone Support Sub-total

Camera Support:
Replenishment Spares and AGE

Overhaul, Repair and Enginesring:
Overhaul and Repailr
Modification Kits
Engineering
Sub-total

Field Service Support

Miscellaneous - Windows

Camera Support Sub-total
Softwnre b Sy H
Sof'tware
Film
Software and Film Support Sub-total

TAGBUARD Total

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

& 793

1,208
386 (&)

1,260
(b)

.
2, 854,

67
795
_68 (o)
930

Ly 857

54

35
13

430
178

95

2
351
121
82
150

5,358 (d)

&




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

(a) $200K for Potential ECP!'s initially-allowed, in lisu of §1,135K.
If ECP's materialize beyond thls amount, the NEO Comptroller is to
be informed, for appropriate adjustment considerations,

(b) This is considered to be a contingency item, and is initially-deferred.
If follow-on flight tests materialize, reconsideration will be given.

{e) Reduced to the "at Beale"” basis.

(d) Initial approvals defer the additive costs to operate at Beale, and
additive "housekeeping” costs at Area 51 after 30 September, for
later refinement and resolution.

The Director, Program D has authority to transfer funds yithin the
underlined headings, but not between without DNRO advanes approval. No
new efforts, other than herein approved, mey be initiated without DNRO
advance approval.

Fren o e 2 e/

\2:'.-}(,/ [’3' o¢ /-()}

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

Starting with this FY 1960 initisl approval, the SENICE YEAR
account will exclude support common to both Senlor Year and Idealist,
which 1is being established in a separate sceommt. Accordingly, the
categories "New Bquipment,” "Peculiar Support,” and "Field Service
Support” are addressed herein,

From the data sulmitted on FY 1967, 1968 and 1969 flying hours, it
is believed thet the FY 1969 forecast hours for both the U«20 and U-2R
are optimistic. SAC forecsst 60 hours per month per alrereft (U«~2C and
U~2R), The initlal approval is based on A5 hours per month per Uw20
and 50 hours per month per U~2R. This iz not to be considered an
inhibition on flying: 1f the hours materialize sbove the 45 and 50 rates,
requests for approval sdjustmente will be considered. The AFSC forecast
of 40 bhours per month per aircraft is aceepted for initial zpproval
PUrPOSES .

Director B DHEG Ipttial
; mendatd Avoroval
: gt
Systems 12, 20 and /5
Service Bulletin Eits £ 300 &
Uptical Bar Csmera Hatches 150 0
Cptieal Bar Cemera Hateh Glass gC o
Usear Sierra/12C Warning
3ystem Antenncs 56 0
Cmear Slerra EWS 125 o
Syetem 13C ECH Test Cart 140 100
0BC=192 Installaticn on Ue2K
Areraft Lo g
Sub-total, New Equipment 941 180

The first five ltems are coste asscoisted with U-2C gireraft.
Inourrence of these costs are not authorized at this time. The 13C
test cart is approved, but the submitted costs ars believed to be too

Alxframe Supoort:
Spares and Service Bulletins 461 4,20
Time and Material £ 1.600
Sub=total 2,267 2,021

This aceourt conasiders the lower flying hour besis. The Time and
Materials approval is based on £525K for Sustaining Engineering, #76X
for Fabrication of Spares, £900K for Alreraft Hods (ineluding AFSC), and
$100K for Flight Test.

- Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

o




P

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

Director D DHEC Ipitiael
Capera Support:
Hycon:
Spares 25 25
Time and Material 25 pract
Sub-botal 50 50
» S H
AEL Time and Materisl 20 20
Colline Time and Materisl 30 30
EDL Spares 40 40
EDL Time and Materlsl 60 60
Hallierafter Spares 25 25
Hallierafter Time and Material 50 A0
HRE Singer Spares 50 50
HEB Singer Time and Materisl 25 25
ITTFL Spares 100 Q0
ITIFL Time and Materisl 170 150
Senders Sparas 75 75
Sanders Time and Material 40 FAs)
TRA Spaves A0 40
THY Time and HMaterial 220
Subwtotal g8a 905
Past experience iz & consgideration in these reductions.
Sub-total, Peeuliar Support 3,305 2,976
216 216
90 90
105 70
120 120
50 50
David-Clark 29 29
Sub~total, Fleld Service Support 610 575

Ttek is reduced, on the besls that tech reps for Delte I1I's and
the timing of the Upticsl Bar avellsbility should be aceomplished with
a lover aversagt.

SENIUR YBAR TOTAL (Exeluding Common) 44856 3,731

Ho new equipment procurements or major modifications, other than
as approved by the preceding, may be initlated without DNEO advance approval.

Ho funding adjustments will be made into or out of this acecount without
DNRO advance approval. The Director, Program D, has authority to adjust
funding between gouproved line items yithin bub not between the New Eguipment,
Senior Year Pecullsr Support, and Field Serviee Support categories. iny

”’?'v’ 390s7-¢§

o Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

erfort not approved herein as g line item may not be initlated without
DHRC advance approvale.

For monthly fund status report purposes, 1t is desired thet the
braakdowns by line ltems be the same as reflescted herein,

oo 180614 5

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

BYE-6465-58 dated
DNHO BYE-12020-68 dated 17 Mey 1968, CIA :
7 Jun§8§gzg?¢§nd Director Program D BYE-12318-68 dated 13 June 1968,

The CORONA local purchase estimate of $5K for FY 1969 is approved.
The HEXAGON local purchase estimste of $10K for FI 1569 is approved.

in obligation suthority for 95K total will be issued to the spec

depot.

Yooy
& s
}77, ¢« g

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

The same references apply as for the Specialized Depot Support approvals.

The Puel U4l and Gasoline estimate is initially spproved at 320K to cover
essentially the first quarter of FY 1969, with periodic reassessments to be
made against cost experience, and later approvel increases as appropriate.

B I 8§

3o \',’ Héggii ‘J%f‘i %1

Bd

EOKTREL §

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/1 1/16 C05115250

Agency ) DNRO Initial
fegorrendation Approvel,
Tlecorders and Playback Systems $ 310 0o (a)
Recorder Interface 140 ¢ (a)
Integratod EWS Display 112 112
System 20 L5545 3,605 (b)
Total 5,127 3,717

(&) The ‘goncy-recormended effort for System 6C wunder Countermezsures
k3 18 being deferred from initial aprrovel. Theszo items relate to

é6C development effort, and ere also initially-deferred.

a

(b} Sixtesn (16) System 20's wore recommended for procurement ~ 7 for

CIa, 7 for SiC and 2 for Depot/Ffactory turnmaround. The initial approval

is based on the procurenent of twelve (12) System 20's, which are con-
sidered sdequate, based on materilal furnished. The broakdown of the $3,605K

approval is: '

12 Systems 32,22C
4 FAX Snarss Age]
2 Support Kits ico
1 Tilot Syst 106
5 Sets AGE 150
1icht Tegt 12C
Hanuals 30
Training 55
Cther 152
Profit 273
Total 3;(){}5

The orecedinz U0 initiel anprovals are on & fell fun .
o funding adjustments will be made into or outl of this account, nor
between the approved Integrated ©3 Dieplay and System 20 entries, nor
to increase the number of System 20's without DHRD advance apnroval.

- Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

B L VR O A P T L

B R LT LA L
shlor
L)unuu\. [R20Y

This is a new accomt, starting with the FY 1969 initial approvals.
Funding and contracting will be thru CIA, and requests for program and/
or funding adjustwents during the fiscal yeer will be submitted by CIi,
wvith cocordination by Director, Progran D. Vhile the Idesllst and Senior
Year distinctions will not apply as they have in the past, adequate support
for both programs, c¢onsistent with DIRO approvals, iz to continus,.

Ag steted under the Idealist initial epprovals, gency flying hours are
based on 1,261 for the U-2Cts and 1,958 for the U=-2R's. SAC {lying hours
are based on 45 hours per month per U-20 and 50 hours per month per U-2i,
in lisu of a SAC recommendod 6O hours per month por U=2C or U-2R, These
reductions have besn epplied to the Common line items where appropriate.

The following tabulations for DHRC initlal approvals vs. Idealist and
Senior Year recommondations are meroly to show the basis for each line
item approval. oStatus of Funds reports and other records asres to reflect
only "total" flgures.

Tinld Pecormandationa DHEC Initinl Anorovals
idenlist Senlor Year Totsl Ideslint Sanlor Year Total
Alrframe Sunmnort: ’
Spares, Mod Kits § 320 5 4E0 5eco0 $ 270 $ 405 $ 675
Uverhaul and Factory Ingineering:
Ingineering 350 525 875 350 525 875
Spares Fabrication 160 240 400 136 204, 340
Weapon System
Test Support 210 315 525 180 270 450
Uverhaul and
Ropalir 480 720 1,200 408 612 1,020
Material Handling 176 264, L0 150 225 375
Security
Investigations 30 20 &0 n 20 £n
Sub=total 1,406 2,004, 3,500 1,254 1,866 3,120
Airframe Sub-total 1,726 24574 4,300 1,524 2,271 3,795
Cpmera Sprnort:
PBY & 1Y (lyeon):
Spares, lod Kits o6 134 230 78 114 160
GiF Engrge 288 pANG) i 185 297 485,
Sub=total 39 540 934 274, AR 685
Delta III and Cptical Bar (Itek):
Snares, Mod Kits 25 25 5C 25 25 56
Sub=total 118 118 236 118 118 236
o
. e ¢ o
s (. y

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250




o Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250

Mold Hecomrendntions DHES Initinl Annpovels
Ideolinh Sonlor Yemr Totel Idsplist Sondor Yenr Zotnd
Tracker Cameras, Drift Sights (Perkin Llmer):

Spares, Mod Kits 40 60 1co 30 L5 75
GLF Engrge. 20 240 260 80 235 225,
Sub-total 160 240 FALY) 120 180 200
Canera Sub-total 672 898 1,570 512 709 1,221

Spares 50 50 160 50 50 1co
GEEF Engrg. L2 3 5 20 Z0 200
Sube-total 125 125 250 100 100 200
Systems 12C, 127R and CSKoIIT Antennas (AZL):
Spares; Mod Kits 38 383 76 38 38 76
GEF Engrg. 23 22 L 25 25 s}
Sub-total 63 63 126 63 63 126
Sextant (Zaird): - .
Spares, Mod Kits 10 40 5 10 40 50
C&F Engrge L 24 29 ] 2L 22
Stb-total 16 6 20 16 6/ 20 |
AMzrborne Commmications (Collins): |
Spares, Yod Kits 30 30 60 20 30 60 |
ULF Ingeg. el SEQ L i 240
Sub=total 110 110 22 106 100 200
Systems 12C, 12ER (Sylvania)s
Spares, lod Kits 210 210 420 160 160 320
C&F Engeg. L0 150 e 1o 100 200
Sub=-total 3560 360 720 260 260 520
Tine Code Generator (Flow):
Spares, Mod Kits 20 20 0 20 20 40
OLF Fngrg. 432 22 20 22 85 28
Sub~total 45 45 50 45 L5 90

0S MkIII, Birdwatcher, Sel Call (HRS Singer):
Birdwatcher Improvenment Mod

(hgency & SAC) 150 G 150 130 0 150
Speares, Hod Kits 225 225 450 125 125 250
C&F Engrg. 20 210 L2010 120 220
Sub=total 585 435 1,020 385 235 620

TACLE (ITT):
Spares, Mod Fits 40 Lo g L0 40 &0
CLF Pngeg. 2 20 200 FAnl 0 0
Sub-total SC S0 10 50 & 160
System 13C (Sanders): g
Spares Mod Kits 200 200 JAES: 200 2C0 FARY
GO Lngrie 220 250 IR A 150 200
Sub=-total 50 450 GCQ 350 350 70
Systems 64, 6B (TRi):
Spares, Mod Kits 225 225 L50 165 165 330
Sub~total 465 405 920 405 405 8ic
& o

Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250



Approved for Release: 2018/11/16 C051 15250

sty -

T S el e i e A e S R s o o A e b e R el Wit L RSP

ru e yen

P eld Foooreaendotions T Tmiddnd fomweynd s
o 2 et £ s ~ . 5 ) Py
donl Sontor Yeor Totsl  Idnoidet  Sandor Yenw  Tadat

Afxborne Electronies ;
Sub~total 2,309 2,207 4,516 1,804 3,702 3,506

Pllot~Ralinted:

Pilots Perponal Fouipment (David Clark):

Spares, Mod EKits 169 169 338 109 109 ik
C&F Engrg. 2 102 204 A2 £2 12
Sub=total 271 271 542 171 171 3
Cxygen end Felated Squipment (ARO):
Spares, iod Kits 120 130 piy o0 58] Lo
CEF Engrge L5 0z 2.5 L L2 135
Sub=-total 233 235 476 142 148 256
P{lot~Folated |
Sub=-total 504 o 3,007 2 G 315 632
COMHON TOTAL 5,216 6,128 11,404 4,159 5,001 9,160

No new equipment procurcments or major modificotlons, other than as
approved in the preceding may be inltieted without DIRD edvance approval,

Ho funding edjustments will be made into or out of this account without

-

DN pdvance approval. The Director of CIA Reconnelssance Trograns hos -

P

authority to adjust funding between apnrovaed line items wiflin but not beiveen

the underlined headings (Alrfrazme Sunport, ete.). any offcrt not approved
hcl i Fudag

23

berein as & line itex may not be inftlated without DIURD advance approvael.

For monthly Status of Funds report purposes, it 1g desired that th
brealdowns by line items ("Total” dollars only) be the same as reflected
herain,

Anproved for Release: 2018/11/16 C05115250



	0005115250_0001
	0005115250_0002
	0005115250_0003
	0005115250_0004
	0005115250_0005
	0005115250_0006
	0005115250_0007
	0005115250_0008
	0005115250_0009
	0005115250_0010
	0005115250_0011
	0005115250_0012

